If such authorization is 

not obtained, no capital increase may be made by a 

resolution of the Board of Directors. 

The Company’s issued capital is TL 5,580,000,000 and 

this issued capital has been fully paid without any 

collusion. This capital is divided into 558,000,000,000 

(five hundred fifty-eight billion) shares, each with a 

nominal value of 1 (one) kuruş. 

The Company’s capital may be increased or reduced 

when necessary in accordance with the provisions of 

the Turkish Commercial Code and the Capital Markets 

Legislation. 

Of this capital, 48,000 (forty-eight thousand) Turkish 

Lira corresponds to 4,800,000 (four million eight 

hundred thousand) bearer A Group shares with a 

nominal value of 1 kuruş each, and 5,579,952,000 (five 

billion five hundred seventy-nine million nine hundred 

fifty-two thousand) Turkish Lira corresponds to 

557,995,200,000 (five hundred fifty-seven billion nine 

hundred ninety-five million two hundred thousand) 

bearer B Group shares with a nominal value of 1 kuruş 

each, making a total of 558,000,000,000 (five hundred 

fifty-eight billion) bearer shares, distributed to 

shareholders in proportion to their shares. 

The Board of Directors is authorized, between the years 

2022–2026, to increase the issued capital up to the 

registered capital ceiling by issuing new shares when

[...]

such authorization is not obtained, no capital increase 

may be made by a resolution of the Board of Directors. 

The Company’s issued capital is TL 5,580,000,000 

and this issued capital has been fully paid without any 

collusion. This capital is divided into 558,000,000,000 

(five hundred fifty-eight billion) shares, each with a 

nominal value of 1 (one) kuruş. 

The Company’s capital may be increased or reduced 

when necessary in accordance with the provisions of 

the Turkish Commercial Code and the Capital Markets 

Legislation. 

Of this capital, 48,000 (forty-eight thousand) Turkish 

Lira corresponds to 4,800,000 (four million eight 

hundred thousand) bearer A Group shares with a 

nominal value of 1 kuruş each, and 5,579,952,000 

(five billion five hundred seventy-nine million nine 

hundred fifty-two thousand) Turkish Lira corresponds 

to 557,995,200,000 (five hundred fifty-seven billion 

nine hundred ninety-five million two hundred 

thousand) bearer B Group shares with a nominal value 

of 1 kuruş each, making a total of 558,000,000,000 

(five hundred fifty-eight billion) bearer shares, 

distributed to shareholders in proportion to their 

shares. 

The Board of Directors is authorized, between the 

years 2025–2029, to increase the issued capital up to 

the registered capital ceiling by issuing new shares 

when deemed necessary in accordance with the